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only give the general rules which may serve as a general guide. Sec­
tion 8781 of the Penal Code, is a very drastic enactment, and from the 
practical side of the question, jurors would be very loath to subject 
a man to ten years imprisonment for injuring an animal, unless the 
circumstances attending it were of an aggravating nature. Especially 
is this so in view of the fact that Section 8774 of the same Code, 
permits the prosecution and conviction on a charge of a misdemeanor. 
If, therefore, there is any substantial doubt as to whether the case 
comes clearly within the provisions of Section 8781, the charge should 
be laid under Section 8774. 

I return herewith the letter of Mr. Sellers. 

Yours very truly, 

J. B. POINDEXTER, 

Attorr..ey General. 

County Attorney, Duty of. School District Bond Issues, 
County Attorney Must Advise Upon. Compensation, County 
Attorney Not Entitled to from School Board. 

The County Attorney must advise Boards of Trustees of 
School Districts within his county upon matters pertaining 
to their duties, and is not entitled to any fee or compensa­
tion other than his regular salary. 

Hon. H. A. Davee, 
State Supt. of Public Instruction, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

January 11th, 1916. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 6th inst., wherein you ask 
the following question: 

"Has the county attorney any authority in law to charge a 
school district a fee for his services in rendering an opinion 
and giving advice in the matter of the proceedings of a board 
of trustees in so far as the same pertains to a proposed bond 
issue of the school district?" 
An examination of the laws of this State discloses that in an Act 

of the legislature approved March 12, 1885, it is made the duty of 
the county attorney to be the legal advisor of school officers, and that 
he shall, when required by any of such officers 

"give his opinion on any matters of law pertaining to their 
dUties, without fee or compensation". 

Sec. 845, Compo Stats. of Montana, p. 869. 
In an Act approved March 11, 1895, which appears as Sec. 2027 

of the Montana Codes Annotated, the following appears: 
"The county attorney shall be the legal advisor of the 

county superintendent, and all school trustees, and shall pro­
secute and defend all suits to which a district may be a party". 

This same section appears as Sec. 1043 of the Revised Codes of 1907. 
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The school laws of the State were revised by Act of the Thirteenth 
Legislative Assembly of the State of Montana (Laws of 1913), said 
revision being known as Chap. 76, and the section above quoted was 
re·enacted and appears therein as Sec. 2206 of Chap. XXII of said 
Chap. 76. 

You are therefore advised that it is a part of the duty of a 
county attorney to give his opinion and advice upon matters pertaining 
to proposed bond issues, etc., to boards of school trustees of his 
county, without fee or compensation other than his regular salary. 

Yours very truly, 
J. B. POINDEXTER, 

Attorney General. 

County Surveyor, Authority to Appoint Deputy. Deputy 
County Surveyor, Authority to Appoint and Salary of. 
County Commissioners, Authority to Appoint Deputies. 

The only power conferred upon a county surveyor to 
appoint a deputy is that found in Section 2963. 

The County Surveyor has no authority to appoint a deputy 
at a fixed salary, and charge the county at a per diem rate. 

If the county hires an extra surveyor, it is liable for 
the regular compensation unless agreement is made for some 
other compensation. 

Hon. G. J. Jefferies, 
County Attorney, 

Roundup, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

January 13, 1916. 

I am in recept of your letter of the 8th instant, submitting the 
following questions: 

"1. What are the County Surveyor's powers with reference 
to appointing. Deputy County Surveyors? 

2. Can the County Surveyor appoint a deputy at a salary 
of $125 per month and charge the county for his services at 
the rate of $7 per day? 

3. Can the County Surveyor appoint a deputy for private 
and public work, at a stipulated salary, and charge the county 
$7 per day for the actual time the deputy works on public 
matters, where it appears that such deputy also does the private 
work of the county surveyor?" 
The provisions of Section 2963, Revised Codes, seem to be general 

enough to authorize a county surveyor to appoint a deputy, but without 
compensation "except as provided in this Code". The Code no where 
,makes provision for compensation. of a deputy county surveyor. Nor 
have I been able to find any provision in the Code conferring authority 
upon either the county surveyor or the Board of County Commissioners, 
or anyone, to appoint a deputy surveyor, except the general state· 
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